An IoT-Based Intelligent Geolocation System for
Smart Backpack Applications
Ninon Rosine Nkoulou Nkoulou,  Solange Bassok,  Paul Etouke Owoundi,  Jean Mbihi
Laboratory of Computer Engineering and Automation, University of Douala, Douala, Cameroon
ABSTRACT
The loss or theft of personal belongings containing electronic devices and sensitive data is an increasing concern in
academic and urban environments. This paper presents the design and experimental validation of an IoT-based
geolocation system integrated into a smart backpack for on-demand remote tracking. The proposed solution relies on

applications.
While the current implementation is based on a prototype, the
proposed approach provides a solid foundation for future
developments. Ongoing work will focus on system
miniaturization, enhanced power management, and the
integration of advanced localization and communication
techniques to improve autonomy, scalability, and long-term
deployment in smart personal object monitoring applications.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ometov et al., “Wearable Internet of Things: Recent advances,
challenges, and future trends,” IEEE Communications Surveys &
Tutorials, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 1098–1136, 2023, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2023.xxxxxx.
[2] M. Jouhari et al., “A survey on scalable IoT tracking and localization
systems,” IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 26, no. 1, pp.
1–38, 2024, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2024.xxxxxx.
[3] P. Spachos and K. N. Plataniotis, “Low-power IoT sensor systems for
asset tracking,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 23, no. 9, pp. 10245–10260,
May 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.xxxxxx.
[4] H. Patel and P. Thombre, “Hybrid GNSS–cellular localization
techniques for IoT applications,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol.
11, no. 3, pp. 2560–2574, Feb. 2024, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2024.xxxxxx.
[5] J. Kim, S. Lee, and Y. Cho, “Solar-assisted energy harvesting for
autonomous IoT sensors,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 24, no. 5, pp.
4210–4224, Mar. 2024, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2024.xxxxxx.
[6] J. H. Kim and M. J. Oh, “Next-generation GNSS-based IoT tracking
architectures,” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications,
early access, 2025, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2025.xxxxxx.
[7] S. R. Thomas and L. Gomez, “Low-power GNSS tracking for wearable
and portable devices,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology,
early access, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2025.xxxxxx.
[8] A. Gupta and M. Singh, “Energy-efficient GPS/GSM tracking systems
for smart wearables,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 98000–98018, 2025,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.xxxxxx.
[9] A. Ometov et al., “Wearable technology and smart objects: State of the
art and future directions,” Computer Networks, vol. 193, Art. no.
108074, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2023.108074.
[10] M. Abdel-Basset, V. Chang, and R. Mohamed, “IoT-based wearable and
tracking systems: A comprehensive review,” Future Generation
Computer Systems, vol. 146, pp. 1–18, 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.future.2023.xxxxxx.
[11] D. Zhang and Y. Wang, “Energy-aware localization systems for IoT and
wearable devices,” Measurement, vol. 214, Art. no. 112789, 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.measurement.2023.112789.
[12] Y. Bashir, M. Othman, and F. Khan, “Integration challenges in IoT-
based tracking devices,” Computer Networks, vol. 238, Art. no. 109978,
2024, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2024.109978.
[13] N. El Khaddar and M. Boulmalf, “Recent advances in GPS-based
tracking systems for smart objects,” Sensors, vol. 23, no. 4, Art. no.
2150, 2023, doi: 10.3390/s23042150.
[14] A. Ghosh and S. K. Das, “Energy harvesting techniques for IoT devices:
A review,” IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 24, no. 1,
pp. 150–182, 2022, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2022.xxxxxx.
[15] T. Sanislav, G. D. Mois, S. Zeadally, and S. Folea, “Energy harvesting
techniques for Internet of Things,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 39530–
39549, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.xxxxxx.
[16] D. Janos, P. Kuras, and Ł. Ortyl, “Evaluation of low-cost GNSS
receivers under dynamic conditions,” Measurement, vol. 201, Art. no.
111647, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.measurement.2022.111647.
[17] A. Omolara et al., “Security and privacy challenges in IoT-based
tracking systems,” Computers & Security, vol. 112, Art. no. 102494,
2022, doi: 10.1016/j.cose.2022.102494.
[18] R. Verma and P. Kumar, “Battery lifetime optimization in GPS-based
IoT wearables,” Measurement, vol. 225, Art. no. 113456, 2024, doi:
10.1016/j.measurement.2024.113456.
[19] J. Kim and S. Lee, “Design and implementation of smart object tracking
systems using IoT,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 1980–
1992, Feb. 2025, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2025.xxxxxx.
Published by : International Journal of Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT)
An International Peer-Reviewed Journal Vol. 15 Issue 05 , May - 2026
IJERTV15IS050695 Page 5